

No. 19-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The TCPA is not subject to strict scrutiny..... 3

 A. The TCPA regulates conduct to protect
 significant privacy interests. 3

 B. The TCPA’s restriction on automated calls to
 cell phones is not content based. 7

 1. The TCPA’s differential regulation of one
 category of commercial conduct is not
 content based. 7

 2. AAPC’s alternative arguments for strict
 scrutiny fail. 11

II. The TCPA’s restriction on robocalls to cell
 phones survives strict scrutiny. 13

III. The debt-collection exception is severable. 16

IV. Respondents’ arguments, even if accepted, would
 not justify facial invalidation of the robocalling
 provision. 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) | 28 |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) | 17, 18, 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 17 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 27, 28 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) | 26 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Clark v. Comty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommc'ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 19-511 (filed Oct. 17, 2019) | 16, 23 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 17, 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Frost v. Corp. Comm'n,</i> 278 U.S. 515 (1929) | 24 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 8 |
| <i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.,</i> 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) | 5 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) | 8 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010) | 19 |

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) | 28 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 4, 10 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) | 28 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) | 5 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 8 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) | 19, 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) | 15 |
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) | 5 |
| <i>Smith v. Truman Rd. Dev., LLC</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (W.D. Mo. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 4, 13 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(39) | 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 608..... | 18, 21 |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> | 8, 11 |
| Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement & Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019) | 7, 8 |

Telephone Consumer Protection Act

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)..... | 1, 13, 29 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) | 1, 2, 3, 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)..... | 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)..... | 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(H) | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227 note | 6, 18 |

Other

| | |
|--|-------|
| Patricia Figliola, <i>Protecting Consumers and Businesses from Fraudulent Robocalls</i> , Congressional Research Service (December 21, 2018), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45070.pdf | 27 |
| S. Rep. No. 116-41 (2019) | 6, 27 |
| YouMail Robocall Index, https://robocallindex.com/ | 27 |
